PRODUCT AWARENESS AND
BEHAVIOURAL INTENTION TO
USE OF CUSTOMIZABLE MOBILE
DATA PLAN: CASE STUDY OF
YOODO - CELCOM

AMIRAH BINTI AMIN
DANIAL ZARKASYI1 BIN MAZLAN
FATIN FARHANA BINTI MOHD SUHAIMI

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfililment of the
requirements for the degree of
Master of Business Administration

Arshad Ayub Graduate Business School

July 2019



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study was to determine the level of product awareness of Yoodo
by Celcom and behavioural intention to use of customizable mobile data plan. The
study examined the relationship between performance expectancy, effort expectancy,
perceived risk and price value with behavioural intention to use of customizable
mobile data plan. The study used 300 samples size with the range of age above 18
years old living in Klang Valley region. Result of the study showed that the level of
awareness for Yoodo product was low as only 31% from the respondents have heard
about Yoodo and the rest which is 69% of them claimed they never heard of Yoodo
before. From the study, result also showed that there were significant relationships
between performance expectancy, perceived risk and price value with behavioural
intention to use of customizable mobile data plan. As for effort expectancy, there is no
significant relationship between effort expectancy and behavioural intention to use of
customizable mobile data plan. In conclusion, Celcom needs to improve their
marketing strategy in promoting Yoodo to the public as the level of product awareness
is still low. Apart from that, Celcom needs to be more aggressive in portraying that
Yoodo is one of its products as it will increase the number of customers. This has been
proven in one of the result where more than half of respondents (53.7%) claimed that
they will be more interested to subscribe to Yoodo as their mobile plan knowing that
Yoodo is under Celcom.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful.

Alhamdulillah, all praises to Allah SWT for the strengths and His blessing in
completing this dissertation. This dissertation has been kept on track and been seen
through to completion with the support and encouragement of numerous people
including our well-wishers, our families and friends. At the end of our dissertation we
would like to thank everyone who made this dissertation possible and an unforgettable
experience for us. To express our gratitude to all those who have contributed in many
ways to the success of this study and made it an unforgettable experience for us.
Firstly, we would like to pay our gratitude to our supervisor Assoc. Prof. Dr. Tan Peck
Leong for the guidance, careful reading and constructive comments. His timely and
efficient contribution has helped us shaped this into its final form and we express our
sincerest appreciation for his assistance in any way that we may have asked. We also
wish to thank Arshad Ayub Graduate Business School (AAGBS) and the staffs of the
faculty for providing us with an academic base, which has enabled us to take up this
study.

We are particularly grateful to Associate Professor Norlida Abdul Hamid for her
worthy contribution during our first semester for Business Research Method subject.
We also wanted to express our deepest gratitude to our best friend Nur Ramizah
Hamzah for her support, understanding and guidance in this dissertation journey.
Special thanks, tribute and appreciation to the rest of the individuals whose name do
not appear here who have contributed to the successful completion of this study.
Again, we would like to thank everyone who have supported and helped us during our
Master study.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHORS’ DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of the Company
1.1.1 Organizational Chart of Celcom Axiata Berhad
1.1.2 Group Structure of Axiata Group Berhad

1.2
13
1.4
15
1.6
1.7

1.8

Background of the Study
Problem Statement

Research Questions

Research Objectives

Scope of Study

Significance of the Study

1.7.1 To the Organization
1.7.2 To the Researchers

1.7.3 To the Body of Knowledge
Terms and Definitions

1.8.1 Product Awareness

1.8.2 Performance Expectancy
1.8.3 Effort Expectancy

1.8.4 Perceived Risk

1.8.5 Price Value

1.8.6 Behavioural Intention to Use

o o1 B~ W P

11
11
12
12
12
13
13
13
13
14
14
14
14



1.8.7
1.8.8
1.8.9

Smartphone User
Internet Smartphone User

Digital Customization

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Preamble

2.2 Theoretical Discussion

2.3

2.4
2.5

2.2.1
2.2.2

2.2.3

2.2.4

2.2.5

2.2.6

2.2.7

Product Awareness

Concept and Classification of the Dependant Variable (DV) —
Behavioural Intention to Use

Unified Theory of Acceptance and Use of Technology Model
(UTAUT)

Relationship between Performance Expectancy and Behavioural
Intention to Use

Relationship between Effort Expectancy and Behavioural
Intention to Use

Relationship between Perceived Risk and Behavioural
Intention to Use

Relationship between Price Value and Behavioural

Intention to Use

Business Tools

2.3.1

2.3.2

SWOT Analysis

2.3.1.1 Strengths

2.3.1.2 Weaknesses

2.3.1.3 Opportunities

2.3.1.4 Threats

TOWS Matrix

2.3.2.1 Strengths-Opportunities (SO) Strategy
2.3.2.2 Weaknesses-Opportunities (WO) Strategy
2.3.2.3 Strengths-Threats (ST) Strategy

2.3.2.4 Weaknesses-Threats (WT) Strategy

Theoretical Framework

Hypotheses Development

2.5.1

Performance Expectancy

Vi

15
15
16

17
17
17

18

19

21

22

23

24
25
26
28
28
28
29
29
30
30
30
31
31
32
32





