# PRODUCT AWARENESS AND BEHAVIOURAL INTENTION TO USE OF CUSTOMIZABLE MOBILE DATA PLAN: CASE STUDY OF YOODO – CELCOM

### AMIRAH BINTI AMIN DANIAL ZARKASYI BIN MAZLAN FATIN FARHANA BINTI MOHD SUHAIMI

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Master of Business Administration** 

**Arshad Ayub Graduate Business School** 

**July 2019** 

#### **ABSTRACT**

The purpose of this study was to determine the level of product awareness of Yoodo by Celcom and behavioural intention to use of customizable mobile data plan. The study examined the relationship between performance expectancy, effort expectancy, perceived risk and price value with behavioural intention to use of customizable mobile data plan. The study used 300 samples size with the range of age above 18 years old living in Klang Valley region. Result of the study showed that the level of awareness for Yoodo product was low as only 31% from the respondents have heard about Yoodo and the rest which is 69% of them claimed they never heard of Yoodo before. From the study, result also showed that there were significant relationships between performance expectancy, perceived risk and price value with behavioural intention to use of customizable mobile data plan. As for effort expectancy, there is no significant relationship between effort expectancy and behavioural intention to use of customizable mobile data plan. In conclusion, Celcom needs to improve their marketing strategy in promoting Yoodo to the public as the level of product awareness is still low. Apart from that, Celcom needs to be more aggressive in portraying that Yoodo is one of its products as it will increase the number of customers. This has been proven in one of the result where more than half of respondents (53.7%) claimed that they will be more interested to subscribe to Yoodo as their mobile plan knowing that Yoodo is under Celcom.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful.

Alhamdulillah, all praises to Allah SWT for the strengths and His blessing in completing this dissertation. This dissertation has been kept on track and been seen through to completion with the support and encouragement of numerous people including our well-wishers, our families and friends. At the end of our dissertation we would like to thank everyone who made this dissertation possible and an unforgettable experience for us. To express our gratitude to all those who have contributed in many ways to the success of this study and made it an unforgettable experience for us.

Firstly, we would like to pay our gratitude to our supervisor Assoc. Prof. Dr. Tan Peck Leong for the guidance, careful reading and constructive comments. His timely and efficient contribution has helped us shaped this into its final form and we express our sincerest appreciation for his assistance in any way that we may have asked. We also wish to thank Arshad Ayub Graduate Business School (AAGBS) and the staffs of the faculty for providing us with an academic base, which has enabled us to take up this study.

We are particularly grateful to Associate Professor Norlida Abdul Hamid for her worthy contribution during our first semester for Business Research Method subject. We also wanted to express our deepest gratitude to our best friend Nur Ramizah Hamzah for her support, understanding and guidance in this dissertation journey. Special thanks, tribute and appreciation to the rest of the individuals whose name do not appear here who have contributed to the successful completion of this study. Again, we would like to thank everyone who have supported and helped us during our Master study.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page	
AUTHORS' DECLARATION	ii	
ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		
x xi		
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION		
1.1 Background of the Company	1	
1.1.1 Organizational Chart of Celcom Axiata Berhad	3	
1.1.2 Group Structure of Axiata Group Berhad	4	
1.2 Background of the Study	5	
1.3 Problem Statement	8	
1.4 Research Questions	10	
1.5 Research Objectives	11	
1.6 Scope of Study	11	
1.7 Significance of the Study	12	
1.7.1 To the Organization	12	
1.7.2 To the Researchers	12	
1.7.3 To the Body of Knowledge	13	
1.8 Terms and Definitions	13	
1.8.1 Product Awareness	13	
1.8.2 Performance Expectancy	13	
1.8.3 Effort Expectancy	14	
1.8.4 Perceived Risk	14	
1.8.5 Price Value	14	
1.8.6 Behavioural Intention to Use	14	

	1.8.7	Smartphone User	15
	1.8.8	Internet Smartphone User	15
	1.8.9	Digital Customization	16
CH	APTE	CR TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Prean	nble	17
2.2	Theor	retical Discussion	17
	2.2.1	Product Awareness	17
	2.2.2	Concept and Classification of the Dependant Variable (DV) –	
		Behavioural Intention to Use	18
	2.2.3	Unified Theory of Acceptance and Use of Technology Model	
		(UTAUT)	19
	2.2.4	Relationship between Performance Expectancy and Behavioural	
		Intention to Use	21
	2.2.5	Relationship between Effort Expectancy and Behavioural	
		Intention to Use	22
	2.2.6	Relationship between Perceived Risk and Behavioural	
		Intention to Use	23
	2.2.7	Relationship between Price Value and Behavioural	
		Intention to Use	24
2.3	Busin	ess Tools	25
	2.3.1	SWOT Analysis	26
		2.3.1.1 Strengths	28
		2.3.1.2 Weaknesses	28
		2.3.1.3 Opportunities	28
		2.3.1.4 Threats	29
	2.3.2	TOWS Matrix	29
		2.3.2.1 Strengths-Opportunities (SO) Strategy	30
		2.3.2.2 Weaknesses-Opportunities (WO) Strategy	30
		2.3.2.3 Strengths-Threats (ST) Strategy	30
		2.3.2.4 Weaknesses-Threats (WT) Strategy	31
2.4	Theor	retical Framework	31
2.5	Нуро	theses Development	32
	251	Performance Expectancy	32